

Development of Rural Wales Act 1976

1976 CHAPTER 75

Provisions about the Welsh Development Agency

23 Amendments of Welsh Development Agency Act 1975.

- (1) ^{MI}The Welsh Development Agency Act 1975 shall be amended as provided in this section.
- (2) In section 2(1) (membership of the Agency), for the words "six nor more than eight" there shall be substituted the words "seven nor more than nine".
- (3) In section 2, after subsection (1) there shall be inserted the following subsection—
 - "(1A) One member of the Agency shall be the person who is chairman for the time being of the Development Board for Rural Wales.";

and in subsection (2) (appointment of members by Secretary of State), after the words "other members of the Agency", there shall be inserted the words "(other than the chairman of the Development Board for Rural Wales)".

- (4) In section 5 (Agency may discharge certain of their functions through agents), after subsection (1), there shall be inserted the following subsection—
 - "(1A) The Agency may appoint the Development Board for Rural Wales to act as their agent to carry out the Agency's functions mentioned in section 1(3)(b) to (d) above."

Modifications etc. (not altering text)

C1 The text of ss. 17(2), 23 and 27 is in the form in which it was originally enacted: it was not reproduced in Statutes in Force and does not reflect any amendments or repeals which may have been made prior to 1.2.1991.

Marginal Citations

M1 1975 c. 70.

Status:

Point in time view as at 01/02/1991. This version of this provision has been superseded.

Changes to legislation:

There are currently no known outstanding effects for the Development of Rural Wales Act 1976, Section 23.